of the Chief of Staff, OIG DoD, 400 Army Navy Drive, Arlington, VA 22202, (703)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In accordance with 5 U.S.C. 4314(c)(4), the following executives are appointed to the DoD OIG, PRB:

Charles W. Beardall, Director, Defense Criminal Investigative Service, Assistant Inspector General for Investigations, ODIG-INV.

Patricia Ă. Brannin, Assistant Inspector General for Audit Policy and Oversight, ODIG-I&P.

Paul J. Granetto, Assistant Inspector General for Defense Financial Auditing Service, ODIG-AUD.

L. Jerry Hansen, Deputy Inspector General for Inspections and Policy. Melissa Heist, Assistant Inspector General for Audit, Environmental Protection Agency.

Donald M. Horstman, Director of Investigations of Senior Officials, ODIG-INV.

William B. Morrison, Assistant Inspector General for Inspections and Evaluations, ODIG–I&P.

Richard T. Race, Deputy Inspector General for Investigations.

Francis E. Reardon, Deputy Inspector General for Auditing.

George Rippey, Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Audit Services, Department of Education.

Linda Snider, Director for Audit Policy and Administration Sanford Parnes Counsel to the Inspector General, Department of Energy.

Mary L. Ugone, Assistant Inspector General for Acquisition and Technology Management, ODIG-

R. Keith West, Assistant Inspector General for Audit Follow-Up and Technical Support, ODIG-AUD.

Eugene L. Waszily, Assistant Inspector General for Auditing, General Services Administration.

Daniel F. Willkens, Deputy Director, Defense Criminal Investigative Service, ODIG-INV.

Shelton R. Young, Assistant Inspector General for Intelligence, ODIG-INTEL.

Dated: October 18, 2005.

L.M. Bynum,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense. [FR Doc. 05-21183 Filed 10-21-05; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 5001-06-M

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Submission for OMB Review; **Comment Request**

AGENCY: Department of Education.

SUMMARY: The Leader, Information Management Case Services Team, Regulatory Information Management Services, Office of the Chief Information Officer invites comments on the submission for OMB review as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Interested persons are invited to submit comments on or before November 23, 2005.

ADDRESSES: Written comments should be addressed to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Attention: Rachel Potter, Desk Officer, Department of Education, Office of Management and Budget, 725 17th Street, NW., Room 10222, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503 or faxed to (202) 395-6974.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 3506 of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35) requires that the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) provide interested Federal agencies and the public an early opportunity to comment on information collection requests. OMB may amend or waive the requirement for public consultation to the extent that public participation in the approval process would defeat the purpose of the information collection, violate State or Federal law, or substantially interfere with any agency's ability to perform its statutory obligations. The Leader, Information Management Case Services Team, Regulatory Information Management Services, Office of the Chief Information Officer, publishes that notice containing proposed information collection requests prior to submission of these requests to OMB. Each proposed information collection, grouped by office, contains the following: (1) Type of review requested, e.g. new, revision, extension, existing or reinstatement; (2) Title; (3) Summary of the collection; (4) Description of the need for, and proposed use of, the information; (5) Respondents and frequency of collection; and (6) Reporting and/or Recordkeeping burden. OMB invites public comment.

Dated: October 18, 2005.

Angela C. Arrington,

Leader, Information Management Case Services Team, Regulatory Information Management Services, Office of the Chief Information Officer.

Office of Intergovernmental and **Interagency Affairs**

Type of Review: Revision. Title: No Child Left Behind-Blue Ribbon Schools Program.

Frequency: One time.

Affected Public: State, local, or tribal gov't, SEAs or LEAs; Not-for-profit institutions.

Reporting and Recordkeeping Hour Burden:

> Responses: 413. Burden Hours: 16,420.

Abstract: The purpose of the program is to recognize and present as models elementary and secondary schools in the United States with high numbers of students from disadvantaged backgrounds that dramatically improve student performance to a high level on state or nationally-normed assessments and to recognize schools whose students achieve in the top 10 percent on state or nationally-normed assessments.

Requests for copies of the information collection submission for OMB review may be accessed from http:// edicsweb.ed.gov, by selecting the "Browse Pending Collections" link and by clicking on link number 2862. When you access the information collection, click on "Download Attachments' to view. Written requests for information should be addressed to U.S. Department of Education, 400 Maryland Avenue, SW., Potomac Center, 9th Floor, Washington, DC 20202-4700. Requests may also be electronically mailed to the Internet address OCIO_RIMG@ed.gov or faxed to 202-245-6623. Please specify the complete title of the information collection when making your request.

Comments regarding burden and/or the collection activity requirements should be directed to Katrina Ingalls at her e-mail address Katrina.Ingalls@ed.gov. Individuals who use a telecommunications device for the

deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1-800-877-8339.

[FR Doc. 05-21204 Filed 10-21-05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4000-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Privacy Act of 1974; System of **Records—Presidential Scholars Program Files and PSAonline** Application System (18-06-03)

AGENCY: Office of Communications and Outreach, Department of Education. **ACTION:** Notice of an altered system of

records.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended (Privacy Act), we publish this notice to amend the system of records entitled "Presidential Scholars Program Files and PSAonline Application System" (18-06-03) to reflect the fact that the general support system for the